## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-219**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD TO BUDGET \$1.2 MILLION DOLLARS FOR PEDESTRIAN INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 BUDGET.

**WHEREAS**, the Transportation Advisory Board's ("TAB") objective is to identify and recommend improvements to all modes of transportation connectivity to provide a variety of transportation alternatives; and

**WHEREAS,** at the July 14, 2021 City Commission Meeting, the TAB presented a resolution to the City Commission requesting the construction of sidewalks at various locations throughout the City where gaps were identified; and

**WHEREAS**, at the July 20, 2021 TAB meeting, the Board adopted a resolution requesting that the City Commission reconsider the original sidewalk funding request made by the Public Works Department for the upcoming fiscal in the amount of \$1.2 million; and

**WHEREAS**, in light of the City receiving federal funds through the American Rescue Plan Act, the City Commission voted to adopt the TAB's recommendation and budget \$1.2 million for pedestrian infrastructure in the FY21-22 budget;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby directs the City Manager to budget \$1.2 million for pedestrian infrastructure in the FY21-22 budget.
- **SECTION** 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST,

2021.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Fors, Jr.)

(Yeas: Menendez, Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: 2-2)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

-53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

----358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

-03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY